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2 Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited

Corporate Profile

Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited (the “Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) are principally engaged in the operation of 
department stores in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The Group operates one of the established Shenzhen-based department store 
chains. As of 30 June 2015, the Group operates 19 department stores, 13 
of which are within Shenzhen, four in Shanwei (a coastal city in the eastern 
Guangdong Province), one in Meizhou City (Guangdong Province) and one in 
Changsha (the capital city of Hunan Province), with a total gross floor area (“GFA”) 
of 338,720.1 sq. m. Most of the Group’s stores have adopted consistent exterior 
and interior designs including layouts and the overall decoration for the purpose of 

enhancing customers’ awareness of the brand “ ”.

A broad range of merchandise is offered at the Group’s department stores, 
including footwear, textiles, apparel, cosmetics, children’s and households’ 
goods, electrical appliances, daily consumer products and household necessities.  
The Group’s department stores target the mid-market segment and offer its 
customers with quality merchandise and customer-oriented services, as well as 
a convenient and comfortable “one-stop” shopping environment. This market 
position enables the Group to capture the high-growth middle-class population in 
the PRC retail sector.
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Financial Highlights

539.9 522.9

2.3

516.5 532.3

4.4

Operating Results

For the six months 
ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)
   
Revenue 672,410 641,127
Operating profit 23,896 6,618
Profit before income tax 39,335 18,296
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 27,503 13,425
Earnings per share 

(expressed in RMB per share) 
– Basic and diluted 0.01 0.01

Assets, Liabilities and Equity

At 
30 June 

2015

At 
31 December 

2014

At 
30 June 

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)
    
Total assets 2,447,315 2,492,924 2,403,176
Total liabilities 1,166,528 1,232,286 1,170,346
Total equity 1,280,787 1,260,638 1,232,830

Gross Sales Proceeds – By Category 
RMB (million)

Direct sales

Concessionaire sales

Income from reversal of 

long-aged unredeemed 

pre-paid cards
1H 2015 1H 2014
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Financial Highlights

672.4
61.2

641.1
52.9

Gross Sales Proceeds – By Product Category
%

Revenue and Other Operating Revenue
RMB (million)

1H 20141H 2015

Electronics and home appliances

Clothes, apparel and bedding

Children’s goods

Sporting and stationery goods

Food and beverages

Daily necessities and 

cosmetic goods

Income from reversal of long-aged 

unredeemed pre-paid card

Revenue

Other operating revenue

1H 2015 1H 2014

0.2%

23.0%

2.6% 2.6%

11.5%

44.0%

16.1% 0.4%

23.0%

2.6% 2.5%

11.5%

43.9%

16.1%
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Financial Highlights

539.9

83.9

2.3
46.4

516.5

75.4

4.4
44.8

Concessionaire Sales
and Commissions
as a Percentage of 
Concessionaire Sales
RMB (million)

Gross Profit and
Margin of Direct Sales
RMB (million)

Gross profit of direct sales

Margin of direct sales (%)

Concessionaire sales

Commission rate (%)

1H 2014 1H 20141H 2015 1H 2015

Revenue by Category
RMB (million)

Direct sales

Commission from 

concessionaire sales

Rental income

Income from reversal 

of long-aged 

unredeemed pre-paid 

cards 1H 2015 1H 2014

70.2
522.974.8

532.3

13.9%

16.0%

13.6%
14.2%
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Chairman’s Statement

MARKET REVIEW

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the domestic consumption level in the 

PRC continued to grow modestly. According to the National Bureau of Statistics of 

China, the total retail sales of consumer goods for the six months ended 30 June 

2015 amounted to RMB14,157.7 billion with an overall growth of 10.4% compared 

with the corresponding period in 2014.

However, with the PRC stock market crash in June 2015, a potential economic 

downturn has emerged in the PRC. If the government policies in the PRC fail to 

support and stimulate the economic growth, the domestic consumption level 

could be adversely affected.

Apart from the traditional retail outlets, online sales have become an important 

sales channel in the PRC in recent years due to the convenience and the 

popularity of e-commerce and the logistics support for such online transactions. 

The consumption pattern amongst the consumers in the PRC has undergone 

substantial changes, and the number of internet shoppers are expected to 

increase rapidly. In order to increase their competitiveness, many retailers have 

collaborated with branded online retailers or developed their own online sales 

systems to fulfill the consumers’ demand.

BUSINESS REVIEW

In order to continue to improve the profitability, the Group has implemented 

various effective strategic and operational measures during the first half of 2015. 

The performance of the existing department stores as well as the department 

stores opened during last three years have recorded a steady business growth 

with an overall 105.2% increase in the profit to RMB27.5 million for the six months 

ended 30 June 2015.

Instead of implementing an aggressive development plan, the Group continues to 

improve the competitiveness in the existing markets during the first half of 2015. 

As of 30 June 2015, the Group operates a total of 19 department stores, covering 

a total GFA of 338,720.1 sq.m.
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Chairman’s Statement

Enhancement of direct procurement platform

The Group has been constantly reviewing and optimising its merchandising 

business. New and specialty local products, imported items and premium locally-

branded products have been introduced at different stores according to the local 

market preference. In view of the increasing concern on food safety in the PRC, the 

Group introduces high-quality overseas products to the consumers in the PRC.

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group has entered into a 

memorandum of understanding (the “MOU”) and a sales and purchase agreement 

with Eternity (Asia) Limited (“EAL”), an associate of ATB Corporation, for business 

cooperation. ATB Corporation is a leading enterprise in Ukraine and is ranked the 

fourth in terms of stability, profitability and growth in the first half of 2014 according 

to Forbes Ukraine. ATB Corporation is principally engaged in the supermarket 

business and operates approximately 900 stores in Ukraine. Pursuant to the 

MOU, the Group has been appointed as the exclusive importer and distributor 

of the branded edible sunflower seed oil products in the PRC. This is expected 

to increase the revenue of the Group’s merchandising business and boost its 

competitiveness. The Group is in preliminary study of further business cooperation 

with EAL to expand the range of imported and exported products.

In addition, the Group has also entered into a cooperation agreement with an 

organic farmhouse in the PRC for the provision of quality fresh vegetable free from 

chemical fertilizer at competitive prices. The vegetable has been available for sale 

at selected department stores of the Group in Shenzhen since January 2015, and 

is soon to be introduced to other department stores of the Group.

Establishment of online-to-offline sales channels

In order to attract more customers, the Group has expanded the e-commerce 

sales business. An increasing number of the products currently available for sale at 

the Group’s department stores will be rolled out for sale on the online platform in 

stages.

The Group began a trial run of the online to offline (“O2O”) platform for the sales of 

several types of grocery products in late 2014. In 2015, the online business was 

formally launched.
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Chairman’s Statement

Re-position of certain stores and restructure of store layout plan

In view of the latest development of the surrounding areas, the Group has reviewed 

the market positioning of two of its oldest stores, namely Hongling store and 

Hongbao store in Shenzhen, and has redefined their business models to cater for 

the newly established O2O sales platform and to fully maximise the floor efficiency. 

Hence, the Group entered into a rental agreement for the Hongbao store and two 

rental agreements for the Hongling store in December 2014 and March 2015, 

respectively, whereby certain floor areas within the store premises will be sub-

leased/leased for the opening of two boutique hotels and a business office starting 

in the second half of 2015. Through the sub-lease/lease and the subsequent 

relocation of product sections, those floors could be better utilized and are 

expected to increase both rental income and customer flow at those two stores.

The Group also aims to deliver to its customers an enhanced and more convenient 

shopping experience while maximizing the efficient use of the current store area. 

In the past three years, the Group has introduced new sectors such as children’s 

playgrounds, bakery shops, restaurants and cinemas within certain store premises 

(especially at new stores where a higher proportion of the store area is dedicated to 

ancillary facilities) and has successfully increased the customer flow to those stores.

The Group will continue to evaluate the introduction of new or additional sections 

in order to attract a wider range of activities and an increasing number of 

shoppers, as well as to explore the opportunity to sub-lease store areas with lower 

turnover to enhance store profitability.

Upgrade of the information technology system

The Group’s information technology system is currently in operation, which 

enhances the financial analysis modules, logistics and point-of-sale management 

operations functions. Together with the introduction of the Group’s office 

automation system, the overall operations, management efficiency and corporate 

governance have also been strengthened.

Corporate initiatives to enhance efficiency and performance

In the second half of 2014, the key performance indicators assessment scheme 

for the employees of the Group was implemented in selected departments of 

the Group to boost employees’ performance. This scheme has been extended 

to cover the Group’s staff at the store level in 2015 in order to boost the 

performance.
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Chairman’s Statement

BUSINESS OUTLOOK

Although the economic outlook of the PRC is not entirely optimistic, the Directors 

remain cautiously optimistic about the business prospects of the Group.

Development of e-commerce business

In view of the successful trial run of the O2O platform for online sales in late 

December 2014 and early 2015, the Group plans to expand the product mix to 

be sold through the online platform. Other than the Shenzhen stores that have 

introduced the O2O platform, the Group will continue to develop the e-commerce 

business opportunities in its remaining stores in Shenzhen. A total of 10 Shenzhen 

stores are expected to provide O2O services in the second half of 2015, and the 

Group targets to further introduce these services to stores outside Shenzhen in the 

future.

In the second half of 2015, the Group has entered into a long-term (over 15 years) 

strategic cooperation agreement with Jingdong Daojia (“京東到家”) and several 

cooperation agreements with other e-commerce platforms for the provision 

of O2O platform and other related services. Alongside the enhancement of its 

information technology system and logistics arrangements, the Group expects 

that more customers will enjoy the convenient shopping experience and hence, 

increase customer flow in the future.

Development of import and export business

Subject to the satisfactory result as an exclusive importer and distributor of the 

branded edible sunflower seed oil products, the Group is in preliminary study to 

expand the range of imported and exported products to cover a wider range of 

food-related products or daily necessities. The Group is also in discussion with a 

number of overseas suppliers on further business cooperation in a similar manner.

Prudent expansion and improved utilisation of store network

The Group will continue to implement its two-pronged strategy in increasing its 

market share in Shenzhen and exploring opportunities in establishing department 

stores in third-tier or lower tier cities in Guangdong Province which are undergoing 

rapid urbanisation.
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Chairman’s Statement

Depending on market sentiment and the performance of the other new department 

stores, the Group plans to open a new department store in 2016 within a three-

storey building in Yitian, Futian District with a GFA of 17,500.0 sq.m. Due to 

uncertainties in the market development in Longhua New District, the store 

opening plan in the area has been postponed.

New business development and potential investment opportunities

The new market opportunities and the greater financial resources currently 

available to the Group will facilitate its ongoing efforts to explore new business and 

investment opportunities in the retail or related sectors. The Directors will focus on 

those business and investment opportunities that could offer synergies with the 

existing business of the Group.

Conclusion

On behalf of the board of directors (the “Board”), I would like to take this 

opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to the management team and all 

colleagues for their commitment and diligence. Appreciation must also be extend 

to the Group’s partners and customers for their continuous support. I wish 

to further thank all of the shareholders and investors of the Company for their 

confidence in the Group, and is confident that the business of the Group will 

continue to grow steadily.

YANG Xiangbo

Chairman

24 August 2015
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Total gross sales proceeds

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group’s total gross sales 

proceeds (representing the aggregate of (a) the revenue from direct sales of 

the Group, (b) total sales proceeds from concessionaire sales at the Group’s 

department stores and (c) income from reversal long-aged unredeemed prepaid 

cards) were RMB1,065.1 mil l ion, representing an increase of 1.1% from 

RMB1,053.2 million in the corresponding period of 2014. The increase in total 

gross sales proceeds was principally due to an increase in the sales from both old 

stores in Shenzhen and new department stores opened in the past few years as a 

result of improvement in overall operational efficiency.

Revenue generated from direct sales of the Group amounted to RMB539.9 million 

and the total sales proceeds from concessionaire sales amounted to RMB522.9 

million, accounting for 50.7% and 49.1%, respectively, of the Group’s total gross 

sales proceeds for the six months ended 30 June 2015. For the same period in 

2014, revenue from direct sales amounted to RMB516.5 million, while the total sales 

proceeds from concessionaires sales amounted to RMB532.3 million, accounted for 

49.0% and 50.5% respectively of the Group’s total gross sales proceeds.

The following table sets forth the Group’s total gross sales proceeds divided by the 

principal product categories:

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’ million % RMB’ million %
     

Electronics and home appliances 122.4 11.5 120.8 11.5

Clothes, apparel and bedding 245.4 23.0 242.2 23.0

Children’s goods 27.9 2.6 27.5 2.6

Sporting and stationery goods 27.2 2.6 26.9 2.5

Food and beverages 468.2 44.0 462.0 43.9

Daily necessities and cosmetic 

goods 171.7 16.1 169.4 16.1

Income from reversal of long-aged 

unredeemed pre-paid cards 2.3 0.2 4.4 0.4     

1,065.1 100.0 1,053.2 100.0
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Revenue

The Group’s revenue amounted to RMB672.4 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2015, representing an increase of 4.9% as compared to RMB641.1 million in 

the corresponding period of 2014. The increase was principally due to an increase 

in the direct sales, commission from concessionaire sales and increase in rental 

income.

Direct sales increased by 4.5% to RMB539.9 million for the six months ended 30 

June 2015 from RMB516.5 million in the corresponding period of 2014, principally 

due to an increase in the sales from existing stores as a result of improvement 

in supermarket product mix. Direct sales as a percentage of the Group’s total 

revenue was 80.3% for the six months ended 30 June 2015 as compared to 

80.6% in the corresponding period of 2014.

Commission from concessionaire sales increased by 11.3% to RMB83.9 

million for the six months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB75.4 million in the 

corresponding period of 2014, mainly due to an increase in the concessionaire 

sales resulting from the effective restructuring of store layout plan to enhance 

operational efficiency and a higher commission rate achieved upon enhancement 

of the concessionaires selection and renewal process. The commission rate of 

concessionaire sales was 16.0% as compared to 14.2% for the corresponding 

period in 2014. Commission from concessionaire sales as a percentage of the 

Group’s total revenue was 12.5% for the six month ended 30 June 2015 as 

compared to 11.8% for the corresponding period in 2014.

Rental income increased by 3.6% to RMB46.4 million for the six month ended 30 

June 2015 from RMB44.8 million for the corresponding period in 2014, mainly due 

to the continuous restructuring of store layout plan in different stores to increase 

the proportion of leased/sub-leased area for complementary facilities. Rental 

income as a percentage of the Group’s total revenue was 6.9% for the six month 

ended 30 June 2015 as compared to 7.0% for the corresponding period in 2014.

Income from reversal of long-aged unredeemed pre-paid cards decreased by 

47.7% to RMB2.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB4.4 

million in the corresponding period of 2014.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Other operating revenue

Other operating revenue increased by 15.7% to RMB61.2 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB52.9 million in the corresponding period 

in 2014, mainly due to an increase in promotion, administration and management 

income as well as an increase in credit card handling fees for concessionaire sales.

Other (loss)/gain, net

Other net loss amounted to RMB0.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015 

as compared with other net gain amounted to RMB4.4 million in the corresponding 

period of 2014, mainly due to the fair value gains from the investment properties of 

RMB2.0 million, offset by the provision for legal claims of RMB4.1 million in the first 

half of 2015. An one-off relocation compensation amounting to RMB12.31 million 

was received from the landlord of the leased premises of Mingxing Store in the first 

half of 2014.

Purchase of and changes in inventories

Purchase of and changes in inventories amounted to RMB465.1 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2015, representing an increase of 4.2% as compared with 

RMB446.3 million in the corresponding period of 2014, which is in line with the 

increase in direct sales. As a percentage of revenue from direct sales, purchase of 

and changes in inventories was 86.1% for the six months ended 30 June 2015 as 

compared with 86.4% in the same period of 2014.

Employee benefits

Employee benefits increased slightly by 2.3% to RMB89.5 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB87.5 million in the corresponding period in 

2014, primarily due to the new store opened in the second half of 2014.

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization remained stable at RMB26.9 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB26.7 million in the corresponding period in 

2014.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Operating lease rental expenses

Operating lease rental expenses increased by 3.1% to RMB76.0 million for the 

six months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB73.7 million in the corresponding 

period of 2014. The increase was principally attributable to the one-off write-

back adjustments as a result of the closure and sub-leasing of certain department 

stores in Dongguan in first half of 2014.

Other operating expenses, net

Other operating expenses, which principally comprised of util ity expenses, 

advertising, marketing, promotion and related expenses, other tax expenses, bank 

charges, exchange differences and maintenance expenses, decreased by 10.6% 

to RMB51.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB57.6 million 

in the corresponding period in 2014. This was primarily due to the efficient cost 

controls and savings for the existing stores and head office.

Operating profit

As a result of the reasons mentioned above, the Group’s operating profit 

amounted to RMB23.9 mil l ion for the six months ended 30 June 2015 as 

compared with the operating profit of the Group of RMB6.6 mil l ion in the 

corresponding period in 2014.

Finance income

Finance income increased significantly by 32.0% to RMB16.9 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2015 from RMB12.8 million in the corresponding period of 

2014 primarily as a result of the higher interest income earned from bank deposits.

Finance costs

Finance costs increased by 25.0% to RMB1.5 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2015 from RMB1.2 million in the corresponding period of 2014 which 

was primarily as a result of an increase in interest rate and higher outstanding 

borrowings due to unfavourable exchange rate movements.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Income tax expense

Income tax expense amounted to RMB11.8 million for the six months ended 

30 June 2015, representing an increase of 140.8% from RMB4.9 million in the 

corresponding period of 2014. The effective tax rate applicable to the Group for 

the six months ended 30 June 2015 was 25%. In addition, pursuant to the PRC 

Corporate Income Tax Law, the Group is liable to withholding taxes on dividends 

distributed by subsidiaries established in China. The applicable tax rate for the 

Group is 5%.

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company

As a result of the aforementioned, profit attributable to Shareholders amounted to 

RMB27.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015, representing an increase 

of 105.2% as compared with the profit of RMB13.4 million in the corresponding 

period in 2014.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As of 30 June 2015, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to 

RMB535.8 million, decreased by RMB19.0 million from RMB554.8 million as of 31 

December 2014. The cash and cash equivalents, which were in RMB and Hong 

Kong dollars, were deposited with banks in the PRC and Hong Kong as short-

term deposits for interest income. As of 30 June 2015, the Group’s bank deposits 

amounted to RMB714.1 million, representing a decrease by RMB217.0 million 

from RMB931.1 million as of 31 December 2014. The bank deposit which were 

mainly denominated in RMB, were deposited with banks in the PRC and Hong 

Kong as long-term fixed deposits for interest income, of which RMB190.3 million 

(31 December 2014: RMB387.6 million) were pledged to bank as restricted bank 

deposit to secure borrowings.

As of 30 June 2015, the Group’s outstanding bank borrowings amounted to 

RMB236.6 million (31 December 2014: RMB236.7 million). The borrowings are 

denominated in Hong Kong dollars with average interest rate of 1.254% per annum 

(31 December 2014: 1.047%). The gearing ratio of the Group expressed as a 

percentage of interest-bearing bank loans over the total assets was 9.7% as of 30 

June 2015 (31 December 2014: 9.5%). The Group will continue to review its cash 

flow position and renew the bank borrowings when necessary.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Net current assets and net assets

The net current assets of the Group as of 30 June 2015 were RMB549.3 million 

(31 December 2014: RMB514.1 million), representing an increase of RMB35.2 

million. The net assets of the Group as of 30 June 2015 increased to RMB1,280.8 

million (31 December 2014: RMB1,260.6 million), representing an increase of 1.6%.

Foreign exchange exposure

The business operations of the Group is primarily in the PRC with most of its 

transactions settled in RMB. Certain of the Group’s cash and bank balances are 

denominated in Hong Kong dollars and all its borrowings are denominated in Hong 

Kong dollars. The Company paid dividends in Hong Kong dollars. These exposed 

the Group to foreign exchange risks arising from the exchange rate movement 

of Hong Kong dollars against RMB. For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the 

Group recorded a net foreign exchange loss of RMB1.1 million. The Group has 

not used any forward contracts, currency borrowings or other means to hedge its 

foreign currency exposure.

Employees and remuneration policy

As of 30 June 2015, the total number of employees of the Group was 2,342. The 

Group’s remuneration policy is determined with reference to market conditions 

and the performance, qualifications and experience of individual employees.

To recognise and reward the el igible employees for their contributions to 

the business and development of the Group, the Company has adopted an 

employee’s share award scheme in 2014 and granted an aggregate of 18,672,000 

shares to eligible employees under the scheme on 13 July 2015.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Contingent liabilities

Certain suppliers have commenced proceedings in the PRC against the Group 

in respect of disputes over contract terms and trademark infringement claim. As 

at 30 June 2015, the legal proceedings were ongoing. The Group has made an 

accumulated provision of approximately RMB12,157,000 (2014: RMB8,088,000), 

which the Directors believe is adequate to cover the amounts, if any, payable in 

respect of these claims.

Material acquisitions and disposal of subsidiaries

There are no material acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries and associated 

companies during the period under review.



18 Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited

Independent Review Report

Report on Review of Interim Financial Information
To the Board of Directors of Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited
(Incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 20 to 46, 

which comprises the interim condensed consolidated balance sheet of Shirble 

Department Store Holdings (China) Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 

(together, the “Group”) as at 30 June 2015 and the related interim condensed 

consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity 

and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant 

accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing 

of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation 

of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant 

provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting”. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and 

presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International 

Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to 

express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and 

to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed 

terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility 

towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 

Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by 

the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information 

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 

identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
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Independent Review Report

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, 

in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting”.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 24 August 2015
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Interim Consolidated Income Statement
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2015 2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)
    

Revenue 7 672,410 641,127

Other operating revenue 8 61,221 52,878

Other (loss)/gain, net 9 (679) 4,418

Purchase of and changes in inventories 10 (465,111) (446,258)

Employee benefits 10 (89,458) (87,518)

Depreciation and amortisation 10 (26,928) (26,679)

Operating lease rental expenses 10 (76,023) (73,709)

Other operating expenses, net 10 (51,536) (57,641)    

Operating profit 23,896 6,618    

Finance income 16,914 12,845

Finance costs (1,475) (1,167)    

Finance income – net 15,439 11,678    

Profit before income tax 39,335 18,296

Income tax expense 11 (11,832) (4,871)    

Profit for the period 27,503 13,425    

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 27,503 13,425
    

Earnings per share for the profit 
attributable to owners of the 
Company during the period
(expressed in RMB per share)

– Basic and diluted 13 0.01 0.01
    

The notes on pages 26 to 46 are an integral part of these consolidated financial 

statements.
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Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

For the six months 

ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)
    

Profit for the period 27,503 13,425    

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be reclassified

to profit or loss

Fair value gains on available-for-sale 

financial assets, net of tax 1,617 –

Currency translation differences 5 (64)    

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for 
the period 1,622 (64)    

Total comprehensive income
for the period 29,125 13,361

    

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 29,125 13,361
    

The notes on pages 26 to 46 are an integral part of these consolidated financial 

statements.
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As at 

30 June 

2015

As at 

31 December 

2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)
    

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Investment properties 14 66,000 64,000

Property, plant and equipment 15 591,566 613,285

Intangible assets 15 19,295 19,664

Deferred income tax assets 16 46,939 51,481

Trade and other receivables 19 11,194 1,339    

734,994 749,769    

Current assets
Inventories 162,740 176,132

Available-for-sale financial assets 17 218,341 –

Fixed maturity investments 18 4,034 –

Trade and other receivables 19 77,299 81,095

Bank deposits 20 714,090 931,118

Cash and cash equivalents 20 535,817 554,810    

1,712,321 1,743,155    

Total assets 2,477,315 2,492,924
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As at 

30 June 

2015

As at 

31 December 

2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)
    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 21 213,908 213,908

Share premium 21 885,362 894,338

Other reserves 210,051 208,429

Accumulated loss (28,534) (56,037)    

Total equity 1,280,787 1,260,638
    

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 16 3,519 3,251    

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 22 881,831 953,058

Income tax payable 44,595 39,316

Borrowings 23 236,583 236,661    

1,163,009 1,229,035    

Total liabilities 1,166,528 1,232,286
    

Total equity and liabilities 2,447,315 2,492,924
    

Net current assets 549,312 514,120
    

Total assets less current liabilities 1,284,306 1,263,889
    

On behalf of Board of Directors

YANG XIANGBO YANG TI WEI
Director Director

The notes on pages 26 to 46 are an integral part of these consolidated financial 

statements.
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The notes on pages 26 to 46 are an integral part of these consolidated financial 

statements.

Unaudited

Attributable to owners of the Company     

Share 

capital

Share 

premium

Other 

reserves

Accumulated 

loss

Total 

equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
      

At 1 January 2015 213,908 894,338 208,429 (56,037) 1,260,638      

Comprehensive income
Profit for the period – – – 27,503 27,503      

Other comprehensive income
Changes in fair value of available-for-

sale financial assets, net of tax – – 1,617 – 1,617

Currency translation differences – – 5 – 5      

– – 1,622 – 1,622      

Total comprehensive income – – 1,622 27,503 29,125
      

Total contributions by and 
distributions to owners of the 
Company recognised directly 
in equity

Dividend related to 2014 – (8,976) – – (8,976)      

At 30 June 2015 213,908 885,362 210,051 (28,534) 1,280,787
      

At 1 January 2014 213,908 894,338 196,733 (85,510) 1,219,469      

Comprehensive income
Profit for the period – – – 13,425 13,425      

Other comprehensive income
Currency translation differences – – (64) – (64)      

At 30 June 2014 213,908 894,338 196,669 (72,085) 1,232,830
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The notes on pages 26 to 46 are an integral part of these consolidated financial 

statements.

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash used in operations (17,089) (72,871)

Income tax paid (1,742) (138)    

Net cash used in operating activities (18,831) (73,009)

Net cash generated from/(used in) 
investing activities 8,925 (39,348)

Net cash (used in)/generated from 
in financing activities (9,087) 2,135

Net decrease in cash and cash 
equivalents (18,993) (110,222)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 554,810 626,291    

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 20 535,817 516,069
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1. General Information

Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited (the “Company”) was 

incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 5 November 2008 as an exempted 

company with limited liability under the Companies Law, (Cap. 22) of the 

Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, 

Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman 

Islands.

The Company is principally engaged in investment holding. The principal 

activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) are to 

operate in department stores in Mainland China.

The Company’s shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange 

of Hong Kong Limited on 17 November 2010.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in 

Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information have been 

approved for issue by the board of directors on 24 August 2015.

2. Basis Of Preparation

This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six 

months ended 30 June 2015 (“the interim period”) has been prepared 

in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, ‘Interim 

Financial Reporting’. The interim condensed consolidated f inancial 

information should be read in conjunction with the annual f inancial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, which have been 

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 

(“IFRS”).
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3. Accounting Policies

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, as described in 
those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the effective tax 
rate that would be applicable to expected profit before income tax for the 
year.

Amendments to IFRSs effective for the financial year ending 31 December 
2015 do not have a material impact on the Group.

4. Estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to 
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application 
of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial information, 
the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s 
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the 
same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended 31 December 2014.

5. Financial Risk Management

5.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market 
risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow 
interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not 
include all financial risk management information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in 
conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as at 31 
December 2014.

There were no significant changes to risk management policies 
during the six months ended 30 June 2015.
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5. Financial Risk Management (continued)

5.2 Liquidity risk

Compared to those of 31 December 2014, there was no material 
change in the contractual undiscounted cash out flows for financial 
liabilities as at 30 June 2015.

5.3 Fair value estimation

Financial instruments carried at fair value are categorized, by 
valuation input, into three different levels as follows:

• Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities (level 1).

• Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that 
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, 
as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

• Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

As at 30 June 2015, the Group’s available-for-sale financial assets 
are measured at fair value. The fair value of the available-for-sale 
financial assets falls under level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. Other 
than the available-for-sale financial assets, the Group did not have 
any significant financial instruments carried at fair value.

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 during the interim 
period.

The fair values of the fol lowing f inancial assets and l iabil it ies 
approximate their carrying amounts.

• Fixed maturity investments

• Trade and other receivables

• Bank deposits

• Cash and cash equivalents

• Trade and other payables

• Borrowings
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
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6. Segment Information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal 

reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief 

operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and 

assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as 

the board of directors that makes strategic decisions.

The information reported to the chief operating decision-maker for the 

purpose of resource al location and assessment of performance, is 

prepared based on the overall operation of department stores in the PRC, 

which is the only operating and reporting segment of the Group.

The directors consider that the Group operates in a single business 

segment, i.e., operation and management of department stores in the PRC.

Accordingly, no segmental analysis is presented. All revenues from external 

customers during the year are generated in the PRC and all significant 

operating assets of the Group are located in PRC.

7. Revenue

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Direct sales 539,910 516,477

Commission from concessionaire sales 83,868 75,362

Rental income (a) 46,379 44,847

Income from reversal of long-aged 

unredeemed prepaid cards 2,253 4,441   

672,410 641,127
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7. Revenue (continued)

(a) The rental income from the leasing of shop premises is analysed as 

follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Contractual rental income 32,486 27,817

Contingent rental income 13,893 17,030   

46,379 44,847
   

8. Other Operating Revenue

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Promotion, administration and 

management income 55,587 47,569

Credit card handling fees for 

concessionaire sales 3,912 2,542

Others 1,722 2,767   

61,221 52,878
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9. Other (loss)/Gain, Net

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Change in fair value of investment 

properties 2,000 –

Compensation from counterparties’ 

breach of contract (Note 14) 953 –

Reversal of/(provision for) prepayment 

and other receivables 448 (1,125)

Provision for legal claims (Note 26) (4,069) –

Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment (1,025) (2,618)

Relocation compensation – 12,310

Provision for penalty charges – (4,774)

Others 1,014 625   

(679) 4,418
   

10. Expenses by Nature

Expenses included in purchase of and changes in inventories, employee 
benefits, depreciation and amortisation, operating lease rental expenses 
and other operating expenses were analysed as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   
Purchase of and changes in inventories 465,111 446,258
Employee benefit expenses 89,458 87,518
Operating rental expenses 76,023 73,709
Depreciation and amortisation

expenses (Note 15) 26,928 26,679
Auditor’s remuneration 785 748
Other expenses 50,751 56,893   

709,056 691,805
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11. Income Tax Expenses

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Current income tax
– PRC corporate income tax 7,022 3,855

Deferred income tax 4,810 1,016   

11,832 4,871
   

(a) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the 
Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands.

(b) Hong Kong profits tax has not been provided as the Group did not 
generate any assessable profits in Hong Kong during the interim 
period. Taxes on overseas profits have been calculated at the rates of 
tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates, based 
on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

(c) The applicable income tax rate is 25% for all subsidiaries in the PRC. 

12. Dividends

A dividend of RMB8,976,000 that relates to the year ended 31 December 

2014 was declared in March 2015 and paid in June 2015 (2014: Nil) (Note 

21).

On 24 August 2015, the board of directors of the Company approved 

an interim cash dividend of RMB0.0034 (equivalent to approximately 

HKD0.0041) per share for the interim period, totalling RMB8,376,000 

(equivalent to approximately HKD10,158,000) (six months ended 30 June 

2014: Nil). Such dividend payable was not recognised as a liability as at 30 

June 2015.
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13. Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculat ion of basic earnings per share is based on the 

consolidated profit attr ibutable to equity shareholders of the 

Company for the interim period of RMB27,503,000 (consolidated 

earnings for six months ended 30 June 2014: RMB13,425,000) 

and the weighted average number of shares in issue during the 

interim period of 2,495,000,000 (six months ended 30 June 2014: 

2,495,000,000).

(b) Diluted earnings per share

As there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares for the six months 

ended 30 June 2015 and 2014, the basic and diluted earnings per 

share are the same.

14. Investment properties

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

At fair value:

At 1 January 64,000 –

Change in fair value (Note 9) 2,000 –   

At 30 June 66,000 –
   

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had no unprovided contractual obligations 

for future repairs and maintenance (2014: Nil).

The fair value of the Group’s investment properties is within level 3 (Note 

5.3) in the fair value hierarchy.

An independent valuation of the Group’s investment properties was 

performed by an independent valuer to determine the fair value of the 

investment properties as at 30 June 2015.
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15. Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

Property, 

plant and 

equipment

Intangible 

assets

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Six months ended 30 June 2015
At 1 January 2015 613,285 19,664

Additions 6,720 1,012

Disposals (2,892) –

Depreciation (25,547) (1,381)   

At 30 June 2015 591,566 19,295
   

Six months ended 30 June 2014
At 1 January 2014 453,841 21,618

Additions 215,769 172

Disposals (3,310) –

Depreciation (25,386) (1,293)   

At 30 June 2014 640,914 20,497
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16. Deferred Income Tax Assets

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally 

enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities 

and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority. The 

balances shown in the consolidated balance sheet are, after appropriate 

offsetting, as follows:

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Deferred income tax assets 46,939 51,481

Deferred income tax liabilities (3,519) (3,251)   

Net deferred income tax assets 43,420 48,230
   

The movement on net deferred income tax account is as follows:

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

At 1 January 48,230 54,134

Charged to consolidated income 

statement (Note 11) (4,810) (1,016)   

At 30 June 43,420 53,118
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17. Available-for-sale financial assets

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

At 1 January – –

Additions 225,733 –

Disposals (9,009) –

Net gains transfer to equity 1,617 –   

At 30 June 218,341 –
   

The Group’s avai lable-for-sale f inancial assets as at 30 June 2015 

represented non-principal guaranteed wealth management products with 

variable return rate. The available-for-sale financial assets are denominated 

in RMB and USD.

The fair value of the wealth management product is based on its market 

price as at 30 June 2015. The fair value is within level 2 of the fair value 

hierarchy (Note 5.3).

The wealth management product is neither past due nor impaired.

18. Fixed maturity investments

The Group’s fixed maturity investments as at 30 June 2015 represented 

principal guaranteed bonds with fixed return rate and fixed maturity date. 

The fixed maturity investments are denominated in RMB.
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19. Trade and Other Receivables

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Current portion:
Trade receivables (a) 18,435 16,055

Lease deposits 33,012 32,904

Prepayments 12,131 14,340

Interest receivables 7,683 13,359

Other receivables 6,014 4,409

Amounts due from a related party 

(Note 25 (c(i))) 24 27   

77,299 81,095   

Non-current portion:
Prepayments for acquisition of 

a property in Shenzhen 11,126 –

Prepayments for purchase of equipment 68 –

Prepayments for construction project – 1,339   

11,194 1,339   

88,493 82,434
   

(a) Trade receivables

Retail sales to individual consumers are usually settled in cash, or 

by major credit/debit cards. The Group has a policy of allowing a 

credit period ranging from 0–60 days to its corporate customers 

depending on the customers’ relationship with the Group, their 

credit worthiness and settlement records.
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19. Trade and Other Receivables (continued)

(a) Trade receivables (continued)

The ageing analysis of the trade receivables of the Group based on 

invoice date or the time from the initial recognition of receivables is 

as follows:

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

0 – 30 days 12,119 13,397

31 – 90 days 5,123 1,938

91 – 365 days 1,193 720   

18,435 16,055
   

All trade and bills receivables are denominated in RMB and their 

carrying amounts approximate their fair values as at the balance 

sheet date.

As at 30 June 2015 trade receivables of RMB18,435,000 (31 

December 2014: RMB16,055,000) were fully recoverable.
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20. Bank Deposits, Cash and Cash Equivalents

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Fixed term 523,763 543,476

Restricted deposit for bank borrowing 190,327 387,642   

Total bank deposits 714,090 931,118

Cash and cash equivalents 535,817 554,810   

1,249,907 1,485,928
   

21. Share Capital and Share Premium

Issued and fully paid  

Number of 

ordinary 

shares, 

authorized

Number of 

ordinary 

shares

Ordinary

share 

capital

Share 

premium Total

(thousand) (thousand) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note a)
      

At 1 January 2015 1,500,000 2,495,000 213,908 894,338 1,108,246

Dividends to equity 

shareholders (Note 12) – – – (8,976) (8,976)      

At 30 June 2015 1,500,000 2,495,000 213,908 885,362 1,099,270      

At 1 January 2014 and 
at 30 June 2014 1,500,000 2,495,000 213,908 894,338 1,108,246      

(a) Share premium

The application of the share premium account is governed by the 

Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. Under the Companies 

Law of the Cayman Islands, the balance in share premium account 

is distributable to shareholders of the Company provided that 

immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to 

be distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay off its debts 

as they fall due in the ordinary course of business.



40 Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

22. Trade and Other Payables

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Trade payables (a) 216,854 227,195

Rental payables 186,321 182,372

Other tax payables 23,288 21,743

Deferred income (b) 23,545 35,139

Accrued wages and salaries 13,179 20,233

Provisions for contingent liabilities 

(Note 26) 12,157 8,088

Advances received from customers (c) 284,237 337,293

Advances from suppliers 5,993 5,864

Amount due to related parties 

(Note 25(c(ii)) 129 156

Other payables and accruals 116,128 114,975   

881,831 953,058
   

All trade and other payables are denominated in RMB and their fair values 

approximate their carrying amounts as at the balance sheet date.

(a) The aging analysis of the trade payables of the Group was follows:

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

0 – 30 days 93,317 89,089

31 – 60 days 16,467 51,942

61 – 90 days 29,409 16,810

91 – 365 days 43,096 33,389

1 year – 2 years 4,469 4,992

2 years – 3 years 28,487 23,596

Over 3 years 1,609 7,377   

216,854 227,195
   



41Interim Report 2015

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

22. Trade and Other Payables (continued)

(b) The amount mainly represented the carrying amount of unredeemed 

awarded credits.

(c) The amount mainly represented cash received for prepaid cards 

sold.

23. Borrowings

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Bank borrowings, secured 236,583 236,661
   

At 30 June 2015, the bank borrowings were denominated in Hong Kong 

dollar. Movements in borrowings is analysed as follows:

RMB’000
  

Six months ended 30 June 2015
At 1 January 2015 236,661

Repayments of borrowings (1,182,993)

Proceeds of new borrowings 1,182,915  

At 30 June 2015 236,583
  

Six months ended 30 June 2014
At 1 January 2014 235,869

Repayments of borrowings (1,188,369)

Proceeds of new borrowings 1,190,625  

At 30 June 2014 238,125
  
 

The fair value of the borrowings approximated their carrying amount.
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24. Commitments

(a) Capital expenditures contracted for at the balance sheet date but 

not yet incurred is as follows:

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Capital commitments – 

expenditures of property, 

plant and equipment

– Contracted but not 

provided for 3,578 1,346
   

(b) Operating lease commitments – the Group as the lessee

The future aggregate min imum lease payments under non-

cancellable operating leases are as follows:

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Land and buildings:

Not later than 1 year 146,149 150,820

Later than 1 year and not later 

than 5 years 522,737 538,792

Over 5 years 1,080,897 1,096,160   

1,749,783 1,785,772
   

The Group leases a number of properties under operating leases in 

respect of retail shops, offices and warehouses. The leases typically 

run for a period of 7 to 22 years, with an option to renew the lease 

but the terms are subject to renegotiation. None of the leases 

includes contingent rentals.
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24. Commitments (continued)

(c) Operating lease commitments – the Group as the lessor

The future aggregate minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable 

operating leases are as follows:

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Land and buildings:

Not later than 1 year 71,956 55,960

Later than 1 year and not later 

than 5 years 158,073 124,452

Over 5 years 144,180 102,361   

374,209 282,773
   

25. Related Party Transactions

The Group is controlled by Shirble Department Store Limited (incorporated 

in the BVI) and Homey Enterprises Limited (incorporated in the BVI), which 

own 66.6% and 5% of the Company’s shares respectively. The remaining 

28.4% of the shares are widely held. The ultimate parent of the Group 

is Xiang Rong Investment Limited (incorporated in the BVI). The ultimate 

controlling party of the Group is Mr YANG Xiangbo.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

Name Relationship

Shenzhen Ruizhuo Investment 
Development Company Limited 
(“Ruizhuo Investment”)

Owned in equal shares by 
Mr. YANG Xiangbo’s nephew 
and niece

Luhe County Shirble Inn 
(“Shirble Inn”)

Controlled by Mr. YANG Xiangbo

Lufeng Haige Restaurant Co., Ltd. 
(“Lufeng Haige”)

Wholly-owned by Shirble Inn, which 
is in turn ultimately controlled by 
Mr. YANG Xiangbo
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25. Related Party Transactions (continued)

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

(a) Rental expenses to related parties

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Ruizhuo Investment 10 10

Shirble Inn 55 55   

65 65
   

The Group entered into lease agreements in respect of certain 

leasehold properties with related parties of the Group for its 

distribution centre, retail shops, training centre and employee 

dormitories.

The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the above 

related party transactions were conducted on terms no less 

favourable to the Group than terms available to or from independent 

third parties and in the ordinary course of business.

(b) Rental income from related parties

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Lufeng Haige 1,500 –
   

The Group entered into a lease agreement in respect of property with 

a related party of the Group for its use in its restaurant business.
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25. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(c) Balances with related parties

(i) Amount due from related parties

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Lufeng Haige 24 27
   

(ii) Amounts due to related parties

As at

30 June 

2015

31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Ruizhuo Investment 111 101

Shirble Inn 18 55   

129 156
   

The outstanding balances with these related parties are 

unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

26. Contingent liabilities

Certain suppliers have commenced legal proceedings in the PRC against 

the Group in respect of disputes over contract terms and trademark 

infringement claim. As at 30 June 2015, the legal proceedings were 

ongoing. The Group has made an accumulated provision of approximately 

RMB12,157,000 (2014: RMB8,088,000), which the directors believe is 

adequate to cover the amounts, if any, payable in respect of these claims.



46 Shirble Department Store Holdings (China) Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2015

27. Subsequent events

The Company adopted an employees’ share award scheme (“Employees’ 

Share Award Scheme”) on 22 January 2014, pursuant to which, the 

board of directors may, at its absolute discretion, recommend any eligible 

employees as participants in the Employees’ Share Award Scheme. On 13 

July 2015, an aggregate of 18,672,000 award shares were granted to 28 

eligible employees.

A trustee will purchase the award shares through the Stock Exchange 

under the direction of the Company for the purpose of the Employees’ 

Share Award Scheme. On 10 Ju ly 2015, the board o f  d i rectors 

has approved the payment to the trustee an aggregate amount of 

HK$38,400,000 to conduct on-market purchases of these award shares. 

On 14 July 2015, the trustee purchased an aggregate of 2,000,000 

shares of the Company’s existing shares on the market for approximately 

HK$1,252,000 at an average purchase price of approximately HK$0.626 for 

each share.
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Corporate Governance Practices

The Company is committed to achieving and maintaining high standards of 

corporate governance. In the opinion of the Directors, throughout the six months 

ended 30 June 2015, the Company has complied with the principles and code 

provisions of the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (“Listing Rules”). The internal audit department has reported its findings 

and work plan to the Audit Committee twice a year, and the Board and the Audit 

Committee then reviewed and refined the Group’s material controls, including 

financial, operational and compliance controls and risk management functions.

The Board, together with the Audit Committee, also assessed the adequacy of 

resources, qualifications and experience of the staff of the Company’s accounting 

and financial reporting and internal audit functions, and their training programs and 

budget.

In November 2014, the Group appointed a reputable accounting firm to assist 

the management to develop a standard operating procedures manual for certain 

operational functions of the Group for the purpose of enhancing the internal 

controls and efficiencies of those functions, the progress and adoption of 

which are reported to the Board by stages in 2015. In addition, the Group also 

successfully launched an office automation system in respect of the approval 

procedures of the Group since December 2014. The Board believes that the 

office automation system will further improve and streamline the internal control 

procedures of the Group.

The enhancement of the internal control measures will continue to be monitored 

by the internal audit department and the chief executive officer of the Group. The 

internal audit department will periodically report their review and findings on the 

internal controls of the Group to the Audit Committee and the Board.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by 

Directors of Listed Companies (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 

to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding the Directors’ securities 

transactions. Having made specific enquiries of all the Directors, the Company 

confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code during the six months 

ended 30 June 2015.
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Audit Committee

As of the date of this report, the audit committee of the Board (the “Audit 
Committee”) comprises four Independent non-executive Directors, namely, Ms. 

ZHAO Jinlin (chairman), Mr. CHEN Fengliang, Mr. JIANG Hongkai and Mr. FOK Hei 

Yu. The Audit Committee has been established to review the financial reporting 

process and evaluate the effectiveness of internal control procedures (including 

financial, operational and compliance controls and risk management functions) of 

the Group. During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Audit Committee held 

one regular meeting with the management, external auditors and internal control 

consultant to discuss on the auditing, internal controls and financial reporting 

matters of the Company, and to review on the Group’s internal control and the 

interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

The Audit Committee is satisfied that there is an ongoing process in place for 

identifying, evaluating and managing the significant risks faced by the Group, and 

believes that in order to manage the risk of failure in achieving the Company’s 

goals and objectives to an ultimate extent, the Group should continuously enhance 

its internal control system. The Audit Committee also reviewed the adequacy of 

resources, qualifications and experience of staff of the Company’s accounting 

and financial reporting function, as well as training programs and budget. The 

Audit Committee believes that in view of the rapid expansion plan of the Group, 

the Group should continue to monitor its total resources in the accounting and 

financial reporting function, and to increase its resources for staff recruitment and 

training when necessary.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board dec lares an in ter im d iv idend of RMB0.0034 (equ iva lent to 
approximately HK$0.0041) per Share or in the total amount of RMB8.4 million 
(equivalent to approximately HK$10.2 million) (2014: Nil) for the six months ended 
30 June 2015 which will be payable by way of cash in Hong Kong dollars. The 
Directors consider that this dividend level is appropriate after due consideration 
of the operating results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2015. The 
interim dividend will be paid on or around 25 September 2015 to Shareholders 
whose names appear on the Register of Members at the close of business on 18 
September 2015.
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CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 16 September 2015 

to 18 September 2015 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of 

shares of the Company will be registered for the purpose in order to determine 

the entitlement to receive the interim dividend. In order to qualify for the interim 

dividend, all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share 

certificates must be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong 

Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-16, 

17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for 

registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 15 September 2015.

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests and Short Positions 
in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company 
and its Associated Corporations

As of 30 June 2015, the interests and short positions of the Directors in the 
shares of the Company, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any 
of the associated corporations of the Company (within the meaning of Part XV 
of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”), which were required (a) to 
be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including 
interests and short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such 
provisions of the SFO); (b) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in 
the register referred to therein; or (c) to be notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code, were as follows:

(a) Long positions in shares of the Company

Name of director Capacity
Number of 

shares
Percentage of 
shareholding

    
Mr. YANG Xiangbo Interest in a 

controlled 
corporation

1,662,487,500 66.6%

Note:

(1) Mr. YANG Xiangbo is the beneficial owner of all the issued share capital of Xiang Rong 

Investment Limited (“Xiang Rong Investment”), which in turn owns the entire issued 

share capital of Shirble Department Store Limited (“Shirble BVI”) and is deemed to be 

interested in the 1,662,487,500 shares held by Shirble BVI.
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(b) Long positions in the shares of associated corporations

Name of director

Name of associated 

corporations Capacity

Number of 

shares

Percentage of 

shareholding
     

Mr. Yang Xiangbo Shirble BVI Interest in a controlled 

corporation

50,000 100%

Mr. Yang Xiangbo Xiang Rong 

Investment

Beneficial owner 100 100%

Save as disclosed above, as of 30 June 2015, none of the Directors or chief 

executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, 

underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated 

corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register 

required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or as 

otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 

Code; nor had there been any grant or exercise of rights of such interests during 

the six months ended 30 June 2015.

Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short Positions in 
Shares and Underlying Shares of the Company

As of 30 June 2015, the following persons (other than a Director or chief executive 

of the Company), had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying 

shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under 

Section 336 of the SFO.

Long position in the shares of the Company

Name Capacity

Number of 

Shares

Percentage of 

shareholding
    

Shirble BVI Beneficial owner 1,662,487,500 66.6%

Xiang Rong 

Investment

Interest in a controlled 

corporation

1,662,487,500 66.6%

Save as disclosed above, as of 30 June 2015, the Directors are not aware of any 

person (other than a Director or chief executive of the Company) who had any 

interests or short positions in shares or, underlying shares of the Company as 

recorded in the register required to be kept under sector 336 of the SFO.



51Interim Report 2015

Other Information

Share Option Scheme

The Company adopted a share option scheme (the “Scheme”) pursuant to the 

resolutions of the shareholders of the Company passed on 30 October 2010. The 

purpose of the Scheme is to recognise and acknowledge the contributions that 

the Group’s Directors and employees, customers, suppliers, agents, business 

or joint venture partners, consultants, distributors, promoters, service providers, 

advisors or contractors to any member of the Group have made or may make 

to the business development of the Group. Apart from the determination of the 

subscription price, the Directors will have an absolute discretion on imposing 

performance targets on the option holders before any option that can be exercised 

with reference to the objectives of the Scheme. A consideration of HK$1.0 will 

be payable upon acceptance of the offer. The maximum number of shares may 

be issued under the Scheme shall not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of 

the Company (i.e. 249,500,000 shares) as of the date of this report. Details of the 

Scheme were disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated 5 November 

2010.

Since the date of adoption of the Scheme and up to the date of this report, no 

options have been granted under the Scheme.

Employees’ Share Award Scheme

The Company has adopted an employees’ share award scheme (“Employees’ 
Share Award Scheme”) on 22 January 2014 (“The Adoption Date”).
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The purpose of the Employees’ Share Award Scheme is to recognise and reward 

eligible employees for their contributions to the business and development of the 

Group, provide incentives to eligible employees for their satisfactory performance, 

and align the interest of the eligible employees with the interest of the Group 

through the grant of the award. Unless terminated earlier or extended by the 

Board in accordance with the rules of the Employees’ Share Award Scheme, 

the Employees’ Share Award Scheme operates for ten years commencing on 

the Adoption Date. The Board will not grant further award which will result in 

the number of Shares that may be transferred to the participants under the 

Employees’ Share Award Scheme to exceed 2.0% of the total number of Shares in 

issue as of the Adoption Date. The maximum number of the Award Shares which 

may be granted to a Participant but unvested under the Employees’ Share Award 

Scheme will not exceed 0.1% of the total number of Shares in issue as of the 

Adoption Date. Eligible employees will include different levels of employee of the 

Group, the total number of which will not be more than 200.

On 13 July 2015, an aggregate of 18,672,000 Award Shares are granted to 28 

Eligible Employees pursuant to the Employees’ Share Award Scheme. Except 

for Mr. YANG Ti Wei, an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer, who 

has been granted 2,490,000 Award Shares, no grantees of the Award Shares are 

Directors or connected persons (as such term is defined under the Listing Rules) of 

the Company. All grantees are Eligible Employees and none of them has received 

such number of the Award Shares representing more than 0.1% of the number of 

the Shares in issue. The Scheme will remain in force until 29 October 2020. 

For detai ls of the Employees’ Share Award Scheme, please refer to the 

announcement of the Company dated 22 January 2014 and 10 July 2015.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Listed Shares of the Company

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any 

of the Company’s listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2015.
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YANG Xiangbo

YANG Ti Wei

Independent non-executive Directors:

ZHAO Jinlin

CHEN Fengliang

JIANG Hongkai

FOK Hei Yu

A u d i t  C o m m i t t e e  o f  t h e 
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ZHAO Jinlin (Chairperson)

CHEN Fengliang

JIANG Hongkai

FOK Hei Yu

Remuneration Committee of 
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YANG Xiangbo

JIANG Hongkai

FOK Hei Yu
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YANG Xiangbo
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FOK Hei Yu

Company Secretary
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Authorised Representatives
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Principal Share Registrar And 
Transfer Office in the Cayman 
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Stock Code

00312.HK


	Cover
	Contents
	Corporate Profile
	Financial Highlights
	Chairman’s Statement
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Independent Review Report
	Interim Consolidated Income Statement
	Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
	Other Information
	Corporate Information


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6.000950
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


